

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LEVEL THE PLAYING FIELD, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civil Action No. 1:15-CV-01397-TSC
)	
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	
_____)	

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COMMISSION ON PRESIDENTIAL DEBATES IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Lewis K. Loss
Uzoma N. Nkwonta
LOSS, JUDGE & WARD, LLP
600 14th Street, N.W., Suite 450
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: 202.778.4060
Facsimile: 202.778.4099

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Commission on
Presidential Debates*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iv

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 2

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. A Debate Sponsor’s Selection of Candidates to Participate in the Debate is Protected
 by the First Amendment..... 7

 B. Plaintiffs Seek to Impose Unconstitutional Restrictions on the CPD and other Debate
 Sponsors..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes,
523 U.S. 666 (1998) 4, 8

Buchanan v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
112 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000) 5

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976) 9

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010) 10

DeBauche v. Trani,
191 F.3d 499 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 8

Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.,
489 U.S. 214 (1989) 8

Fulani v. Brady,
935 F.2d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 5

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 8

McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) 1, 9, 10

Perot v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 8

Wisc. Right to Life State Political Action Comm. v. Barland,
664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 9

Federal Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 110.13(a)..... 2

11 C.F.R. § 110.13(c)..... 5

Corporate and Labor Organization Activity,
60 Fed. Reg. 64 (Dec. 14, 1995) 9

Other Authorities

2012 Presidential Form 2 Filers, FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
http://www.fec.gov/press/resources/2012presidential_form2pty.shtml.....4

League of Women Voters Educ. Fund, Resp. at 6, MUR 1287 (1980)
http://www.fec.gov/disclosure_data/mur/1287.pdf 6

Letter from Lee Ann Elliott, Chairman, FEC, to Michael A. Nemeroff (May 31, 1984), A.O.
1984-12, 1984 WL 1022490 4

Tax Guide for Churches & Religious Organizations, IRS Pub. 1828
2012 WL 8144695 (Jan. 1, 2012) 3

The Commission on Presidential Debates,
<http://www.debates.org/index.php?page=overview> 2, 6, 7
